

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE *et al.*,

Defendants.

15 Civ. 9002 (PKC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
Assistant United States Attorney
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007

Arastu K. Chaudhury
Assistant United States Attorney
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The OLC Memorandum Is Not “Working Law” 2

 A. Legal Advice Is Not “Working Law” 3

 B. An Agency’s Reliance on Legal Advice Does Not Transform the Advice Into
 “Working Law” 5

II. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Barred by *Res Judicata* 9

 A. Plaintiffs Had a Full and Fair Opportunity to, and in Fact Did, Litigate the
 “Working Law” Issue in EPIC 10

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show New Facts or Changed Circumstances Relevant to the *Res*
 Judicata Analysis 11

III. The Government’s Declarations Are More Than Sufficient to Satisfy the
 Government’s Burden 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence,
 No. 10 Civ. 4419 (RJS), 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011) 13

ACLU v. DOJ,
 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004) 9, 11

ACLU v. DOJ,
 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 13-14

Afshar v. Dep’t of State,
 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 3

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton,
 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 7

Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. U.S. DOJ,
 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 3, 4, 6

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. Office of Admin.,
 249 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 7

Coastal States Gas v. Dep’t of Energy,
 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....4

Croskey v. U.S. Office of Special Counsel,
 No. 96-5114, 1997 WL 702364 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 17, 1997) 11

Crowell v. Benson,
 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....8

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)14

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989) 3

Drake v. FAA,
 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 11

Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. DOJ,
 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 3, 5, 6

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ,
584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008) 7, 10

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ,
Nos. 06-096, 06-214 (RCL), 2014 WL 1279280 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014) 2, 10

Hayden v. NSA,
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....13

In re Erie County,
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....7

N.H. Right to Life v. U.S. HHS,
778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015)7

New York Times Co. v. DOJ,
758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014) 13

New York Times Co. v. DOJ,
806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015) *passim*

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....3

Nat'l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) 4, 6

Negley v. FBI,
589 F. App'x 726 (5th Cir. 2014) 11

Negley v. FBI,
169 F. App'x 591 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 11

Primorac v. CIA,
277 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2003) 11

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 8

Pub. Citizen v. OMB,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....4

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....4

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Wolfe v. Froehlke</i> , 358 F. Supp. 1318 (D.D.C. 1973)	11
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)	4, 6
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	8
